## Date December 6, 2021

ACCEPTING PROPOSAL OF CREATIVE VISIONS, LLC, FOR IMPLEMENTATION SERVICES FOR THE CURE VIOLENCE PROGRAM AND APPROVING AGREEMENT FOR **SAME** 

WHEREAS, the City desires to establish and implement a program to combat violence in the Des Moines community based upon the Cure Violence Model and to procure implementation services for such program; and

WHEREAS, on June 11, 2021, the Procurement Division issued a Request for Proposals (N21-223) for Cure Violence Program Implementation services to two (2) potential proposers and received one (1) proposal in response from Creative Visions, LLC, an Iowa limited liability company; and

WHEREAS, the Evaluation and Selection Committee has reviewed the Creative Visions proposal and has recommended that the proposal submitted by Creative Visions, LLC for an annual fee of \$380,000 be accepted; and

WHEREAS, City Manager's Office staff have completed a proposed agreement with Creative Visions, LLC for an initial period of one year with up to 2 one-year renewals at the City's option,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, that the proposal submitted by Creative Visions, LLC is approved and accepted and that the agreement with Creative Visions, LLC in the annual amount of \$380,000, a copy of which is on file in the City Clerk's Office, is hereby approved and the City Manager is authorized and directed to execute said agreement on behalf of the City, and the City Clerk is authorized to attest to the City Manager's signature.

(Council Communication No. 21- **532**) Moved by \_\_\_\_\_\_

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ann Di Dineto

Ann DiDonato, Assistant City Attorney

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT
COWNIE	~			
BOESEN				
GATTO	~			
GRAY	~			
MANDELBAUM	V			
VOSS	~			
WESTERGAARD	~			
TOTAL	1			
MOTION CARRIED	APPROVED			

## CERTIFICATE

I, P. Kay Cmelik, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.